
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 26 January 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman Mile End East 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali Limehouse 
Councillor Clair Hawkins Mile End & Globe Town 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 January 2010 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 22  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 17th December 2009.  
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for 
Elegant Food Market, 430 Hackney Road, London E2 
6QL (LSC 044/910)   

23 - 86 Bethnal 
Green North 

5 .2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Guven 
Supermarket, 7 Calvert Avenue, London, E2 7JP    
(LSC 045/910)   

87 - 176 Weavers 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov
[...]
3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.50 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Butler – (Consumer Services Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Jackie Randall-Peltier – (Acting Licensing Services Manager) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Elaine King                  (Applicant) 
Maureen Sullivan        (Applicant) 
Paul Lewis                  (Resident) 
Nina Ezra                    (Resident) 
 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Chris Hepher               (Licensing Consultant) 
Deepak Sharma          (Premises License Holder) 
Mr Sharma                  (Director, Troxy) 
Will Poole                    (Director, Troxy) 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There were a number of members of the public present who did 
not sign the attendance register. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 
At 6.45pm the Legal Advisor extended the meeting start time by a further 30 
minutes for Members to view some evidence that had been provided by the 
applicants.  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17th November 2009 
were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Troxy, 490 
Commercial Road, London E1 OHX  (LSC 041/910)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
At the request of the Chair, Kathy Butler, Acting Principal Licensing Officer 
introduced the report which detailed the review application for The Troxy, 490 
Commercial Road, London E1 0HX. It was noted that the review had been 
triggered by two local residents, and supported by a local Tenants Resident 
Association, and other local residents.     
 
At this point Ms Elaine King, the review applicant raised concerns as to the 
details which had been blanked out of the supplemental agenda which was 
inconsistent with the main agenda pack and therefore believed this not to be 
an open and transparent process. Concerns were noted and the Chair 
explained that that this would not alter their decision and that the original 
papers were available to Members if required.    
 
At the request of the Chair Ms Maureen Sullivan, the review applicant 
explained that she had lived in the area for the past 46 years during which 
time she had never known it to be so bad since the past 3 years. She 
explained the incidents which had led to the review, and expressed her 

Page 16



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

concerns in relation to parking issues, pedestrians unable to access 
walkways, crime and disorder, traffic congestions and public nuisance due to 
early morning dispersals. She also stated that attempts had been made to 
discuss these issues with the Premise License Holder but this was 
unsuccessful.  
 
Mr Paul Lewis, a local resident spoke on behalf of Mile End Housing 
Association as well as his own personal experience as a resident and the 
impact it had on him and local residents. He raised concerns about the illegal 
parking, the health & safety risks, and of an incident which had occurred as a 
result of illegal parking and traffic congestion. He explained that the previous 
owners and the previous nature of the venue had caused no problems in the 
past.  
 
Ms Nina Ezra, a local resident explained that she lived the closest to the 
Troxy and experienced the greatest disturbance. It was noted that this caused 
a negative impact on residents’ livelihood, with regular late night events which 
caused disturbance during entry, intervals and dispersals. She also 
highlighted that when the venue is used for Cage Fights it attracted a clientele 
which made residents feel unsafe and in fear due to their disorderly 
behaviour. She continued to explain the types of anti-social behaviour that 
takes place i.e. patrons urinating on street corners, showing no respect for 
residents, littering on the streets, lack of car parking facilities, people often 
blocking pedestrian footway
[...]
 explained that residents on both sides of Commercial Road were 
affected, and faced issues such as no access on walkways, traffic breaches, 
health & safety breaches, verbal abuse from stewards and customers etc. 
She urged members to give customers the quality of life they deserved.  
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Chris Hepher, Licensing Consultant on behalf 
of the Premises License Holder explained that he also had concerns over the 
anonymity of information being used as evidence and questioned the 
authenticity of the incidents which had been reported by residents. The Chair 
reiterated that fact that this would not reflect on their decision and that 
Members had access to all the original papers if required.   
 
Mr Hepher, briefly explained the purpose of the premises, the prospective 
clientele and the style of operation it maintains. He then gave a brief history of 
the venue and it previous purpose of use and explained that currently the 
premises was fit for purpose and could not possibly go back to its previous 
use i.e bingo hall, cinema. It was noted that it was a listed building and 
therefore unable to change things however the Premises License Holder has 
been looking to restore and refurbish the premises.   
 
He referred to pages 9-10 of the supplemental agenda (supporting documents 
submitted by the Premises License Holder) which listed a chronology of all the 
events and incidents which had taken place since the venue had been 
opened. He explained that approximately 300,000 people would have 
attended the Troxy in the last 3 years and therefore not everyone would be 
likely to have behaved perfectly. It was acknowledged that there would likely 
be some disturbance to residents as it was a very big venue. Mr Hepher then 
explained the types of events which took place in the Troxy with a majority of 
weddings which were less of a risk.  
 
He stated that the management of Troxy would be happy to impose a 
condition for Pitsea Residents to be i
[...]
en in contact with the relevant 
Local Authority Officers to resolve issues of parking and are continuing to do 
so as it is acknowledged that car parking is a problem. He finally concluded 
that management would continue to engage with the Police, Local Authority 
and residents to alleviate problems.  
 
Members asked questions on the alleged incidents on customers, it was 
noted that it was witnessed by the Troxy security team and photographic 
evidence had been sent to the Police. Members also asked questions about 
the number of incidents that have occurred during weddings, what measures 
have been put in place to prevent these incidents from occurring again, 
whether customers are told that there is no car parking available for the 
venue. Concerns were also raised as to the process in which events were 
managed. It was noted that full scale risk management measures were in 
place and management of Troxy have had continuous dialogue with John 
Stuart, Parking Services, LBTH in relation to parking issues.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.50pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 9.20pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had decided that;  
 
After hearing all of the representations, Members were concerned about the 
severe nuisance that residents were facing and also concerned at the 
regularity of incidents occurring in relation to the venue. Members did not 
believe that sufficient steps had been taken to alleviate the problems and did 
not think that simply adding conditions would resolve the issues. Members 
were particularly concerned at the impact that the nuisance would cause 
residents late at night but welcomed the Licensee's submissions that they 
were willing to work with residents to resolve issues. 
 
Therefore, on balance, considered that the licensing objectives would best be 
met by the amendment of the license for the following hours and conditions: 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 19



LICENS
[...]
ays before the event 
is due to take place. 
 
5.    The Troxy venue is to be advertised to patrons, businesses, and hirers 
that there is no car parking available. This information should be included in 
all of its literature and its website. 

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/12/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\2\AI00023238\ElegantFoodMarketcoverreport1.doc 

 
Committee: 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date:  
 
26 January 2010 

Classification: 
 
UNRESTRICTED 

Report No. 
 

LSC 044/910 
Agenda Item No. 

 
Report of:  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental 
Health (Commercial) 
 
Originating Officer:  
Kathy Butler 
Acting Principal Licensing Officer 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application to Review the Premises Licence for 
Elegant Food Market, 430 Hackney Road, London E2 
6QL 
 
Ward affected:  
Bethnal Green North 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Name and    Elegant Food Market 
Address of premises:  430 Hackney Road 
     London 
     E2 6QL 
       

  
 
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003  

� Sale by retail of alcohol 
 

Representations:  Trading Standards 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

• Guidance Issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy 
• File  

 

 Kathy Butler 
020 7364 5171 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 23



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\2\AI00023238\ElegantFoodMarketcoverreport1.doc 

3.0 Review Application 
 
3.1 This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Elegant 

Food Market, 430 Hackney Road, London E2 6QL. The review was 
triggered by Ian Moseley, on behalf of the local weights and measures 
authority. 

 
3.2 A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1. 
 
 
4.0 The Premises 
 
4.1 The premises licence was issued on 26th October 2005. A copy of the 

current licence is contained in Appendix 2. 
 

4.2 Maps showing the premises, surrounding area and vicinity of local 
residents are included in Appendix 3. 

 
5.0 Representations 
 
5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review 

has been triggered by: Trading Standards 
 

5.2  This Service respectfully refers the Licensing Sub-Committee to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the 
Secretary for State for Culture, Media and Sport.  In particular the 
Service requests that you consider paragraphs 11.22 to 11.27, Reviews 
arising in connection with crime, making reference to paragraph 11.25.  
Paragraph 11.25 states that there is certain criminal activity that may 
arise in connection with licensed premises, which the Secretary of State 
considers should be treated particularly seriously.  These are the use of 
the licensed premises for, amongst other things, the sale of smuggled 
tobacco.  In paragraph 11.26 the guidance advises that revocation of the 
licence should seriously be considered, even at first instance.  
 

 

5.3 Only representations that relate to the following licensing objectives are 
relevant: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm  

 
5.4 In the view of the interested party and the responsible authorities it is 

necessary to achieve the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime 
& disorder and protection of children from harm.  
 

 

Page 24



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\2\AI00023238\ElegantF
[...]
Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



 

 
Committee: 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date:  
 

26th January 2010 
Classification: 
 
UNRESTRICTED 

Report No. 
 

LSC 045/910 
Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of:  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental 
Health (Commercial) 
 
Originating Officer:  
Mohshin Ali 
Acting Senior Licensing Officer 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application to Review the Premises Licence for Guven 
Supermarket, 7 Calvert Avenue, London, E2 7JP 
 
Ward affected:  
Weavers  

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Name and    Guven Supermarket 
Address of premises:  7 Calvert Avenue 

London 
E2 7JP       
  

 
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003  

• Sale by retail of alcohol 
 

Review triggered by:  Trading Standard 
Representations by:  - Police 
   
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and then 

adjudicates accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

• Guidance Issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy 
• File  

 

  
Mohshin Ali 
020 7364 5498 

 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 87



 

3.0 Review Application 
 

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for Guven 
Supermarket, 7 Calvert Avenue, London, E2 7JP. 
 

3.1  The review was triggered by Tower Hamlets Trading Standards. 
 
3.2 A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1. 
 
 
4.0 The Premises 
 
4.1 The premises licence was issued on 27th September 2005. A copy of the 

current licence is contained in Appendix 2. 
 

4.2 Maps showing the premises, surrounding area and vicinity of local residents 
are included in Appendix 3. 

 
 
5.0 Representations 
 
5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review has 

been triggered by Ian Moseley, Tower Hamlets Trading Standards. Details 
of his representations are contained in Appendix 1.  

 
5.2 This review is also supported by Metropolitan Police and the representation 

is included in Appendix 4. 
 

5.3 Only representations that relate to the following licensing objectives are 
relevant: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm  

 
5.4 In the view of the responsible authorities the review is necessary to achieve 

the licensing objectives of: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• the protection of children from harm  

 

 
 
 

Page 88



 

6.0 Review Explained 
 

6.1 The Licensing Act 2003 was described by the Government at the time as 
“light touch” but as Baroness Blackstone stated in the Lords at the time of 
the second reading (26 Nov 2002) “Local residents and businesses  as well 
as expert bodies, will have the power to request that the licensing authority 
review existing licences where problems arise. Such a review could result in 
the modification of the licence, its suspension, or ultimately, revocation.” 

 
6.2 The Department for Sport, Culture and Media Affairs has issued guidance 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to reviews and that 
is contained in Appendix 5. It is available on the Government’s website, 
www.culture.gov.uk. It was substantially revised on the 28 June 2007. 
 

6.3 Members are asked to note the comments in relation Crime and Disorder. 
In particular the DCMS advice is that “The role of the licensing authority 
when determining such a
[...]
e 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Elegant Food Market, 430 Hackney Road, London E2 6QL (LSC 044/910)
	Elegant Food Market Appendices Only

	5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Guven Supermarket, 7 Calvert Avenue, London, E2 7JP (LSC 045/910)
	Guven Supermarket Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/01/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman (Chair) 
 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Butler – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Nick Kemp – (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Ian Mosely                                Trading Standards Officer 
Alan Cruickshank                      Metropolitan Police 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Huseyin Eren                             Elegant Food Market 
Kamil Guven                              Guven Supermarket 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17th December 2009 
were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/01/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Elegant Food Market, 
430 Hackney Road, London E2 6QL (LSC 044/910)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
At the request of the Chair, Kathy Butler, Acting Principal Senior Licensing 
Officer introduced the report which detailed the review application for Elegant 
Food Market, 430 Hackney Road, London E2 6QL. It was noted that review 
had been triggered by Trading Standards.  
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Ian Mosely, Trading Standards Officer 
explained that staff at Elegant Food Market on two occasion had sold alcohol 
to young people below the age of eighteen undertaking test purchasing 
exercises with the Trading Standards Service. Quantities of counterfeit Durex 
trade marked condoms had also been seized from the premises on three 
occasions. He then gave a detailed chronology of the events which took 
place;  
 
On 25th November 2007, Trading Standards staff visited the premises and 
found a quantity of counterfeit Durex trade marked condoms. These were 
seized under the provisions of the Trade Marks Act 1994 and a written 
warning was issued in respect of this seizure and was sent to the owner.   
 
On 11th March 2009 a supervised test purchase attempt in relation to tobacco 
products was correctly refused.  
On 29th May 2009 Trading Standards staff visited the premises and found 
another quantity of counterfeit Durex trade marked condoms and action on 
this occurrence was pending.  On 21st June 2009 Trading Standards staff 
visited the premises and found a further quantity of counterfeit Durex trade 
marked condoms, action on this occurrence was also pending.  
 
On 18th August 2009 Mr Hussein Eren, the Designated Premises Supervisor 
sold a bottle of Kingfisher Beer to a person under the age of eighteen acting 
under the instruction of an Inspector of Weights and Measures. As a result of 
this Mr Eren was given and signed a formal caution for an offence under the 
provisions of Section 146 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
On 26th October 2009 a similar test purchase was refused however there had 
been concerns that the observing officer may have been identified a further 
test purchase attempt was made on 28th October 2009 and a volunteer under 
the age of eighteen was sold a can of Fosters larger by Mr Ali Celik. Mr Celik 
was issued a Police fixed penalty notice for this offence.  
 
Mr Mosely then referred to a tabled document, an enforcement notice given to 
Mr Eren in relation to the Fire safety regulations. Mr Mosely stated that in 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/01/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

cases where sales were made they could have been avoided by the seller 
asking the test purchaser his/her age and for him/her to produce a 
recommended proof of age card and the apparent lack of day to day control in 
the premises had prompted this review. He then concluded by referring to the 
proposed conditions on page 39 of the agenda.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Hussein Eren explained that when the first set 
of counterfeit condoms were seized, half the condoms were taken and half 
were left on the shelf and management/staff had assumed that those left on 
the shelf were original Durex trade marked condoms. However when Trading 
Standards came the second time round they seized the remaining condoms 
which had been left behind from when they previously seized the counterfeit 
condoms, it was noted that since then Mr Eren had brought Durex trade 
marked condoms directly  the wholesaler. Mr Eren also stated that the 
counterfeit condoms were part of the stock left by the previous owner of the 
premises.  
 
Mr Eren accepted the incident which occurred on 18th August 2009 when he 
sold alcohol to a person under the age of eighteen and apologised for his 
mistake. He stated that the shop was very busy during the time of the sale, 
and he was unable to see the customer’s face as the customer had left in a 
hurry.  
 
In response to Members questions Mr Eren confirmed that in general he 
served 100 customers a day and on average refused the sale of alcohol 10-15 
times a day. Members also sought clarification about the repeated incidents of 
the sale of alcohol and the stock of counterfeit goods.   
 
Members asked Mr Mosely to explain the process for test purchase exercises, 
what actions are usually taken, and how counterfeit products are identified.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 6.45pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.08pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
    
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Elegant Food Market, 
430 Hackney Road, London E2 6QL be GRANTED with the removal of Mr 
Huseyin Eren as the Designated Premises Supervisor and with the following 
conditions; 
 
Conditions  
 

1. Any supply of alcohol can only be made by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) or a Personal License Holder.  

 
2. That the premises introduce a strict ‘Challenge 21’ policy and ‘No ID, 

No Sale’ policy which is supported by signage at all entrances and in 
the serving area.  

 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/01/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

3. Only documents which include a photograph of the purchaser are 
acceptable to prove that person’s age, eg. Passport, new style driving 
licence and only PASS approved age cards, e.g. Portman card, 
Citizens Card. 

 
4. A Refusals book is maintained, which documents the date and time a 

refusal of sale is made, the reason for the refusal and the member of 
staff refusing the sale. The Licensee of the Designated Premises 
Supervisor should monitor the Log on a regular basis and sign it to 
show it has been done.  

 
 
 

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Guven Supermarket, 7 
Calvert Avenue, London, E2 7JP (LSC 045/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer introduced the report 
which detailed the review application for Guven Supermarket, 7 Calvert 
Avenue, London E2 7JP. It was noted that review had been triggered by 
Trading Standards.  
 
At the request of the Chair Ian Mosely, Trading Standards Officer explained 
that the review had been raised in relation to the licensing objectives of; 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm.  
 
It was noted that staff at the premises on two occasions had twice sold 
alcohol to young people below the age of eighteen undertaking the test 
purchase exercises with the Trading Standards Service and on two occasions 
counterfeit alcohol had been found on the premises.  
 
Mr Mosely explained that in January 2003 a bottle of counterfeit and under 
strength vodka was found exposed for sale in the premises. A prosecution 
was initiated and Mr Guven was fined £300 for offences under the Trade 
Marks Act 1994. Again in May 2006 3 bottles of counterfeit Smirnoff Vodka 
were found on the premises. On that occasion Mr Guven provided details of 
his supplier, the matter was left on file and Mr Guven was warned about his 
behaviour.  
 
On 18th August 2009 Mr Huseiyn Guven, an employee sold a bottle of WKD 
Iron Bru to a person under the age of eighteen acting under the instruction of 
an Inspector of Weights and Measures. It was also noted that the premises 
did not display the alcohol license summary as required by the Licensing Act 
2003. As a result of this the premises was given a high risk status pending a 
possible review.  
 
On 26th October 2009 a similar test purchase was refused however there 
were concerns that the observing officer may have been identified a further 
test purchase exercise was made on the 28th October 2009 and a volunteer 
under the eighteen was sold a can of Fosters larger by Mr Husseyin Guven. 
Mr Guven was issued a police fixed penalty notice for the offence.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/01/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Mr Mosely referred to the tabled document in relation to the application which 
detailed a witness statement from a Trading Standards Officer who had 
seized counterfeit condoms from the premises on 19th January 2010.  
 
Mr Mosely stated that in cases where sales were made they could have been 
avoided by the seller asking the test purchase his/her age and for him/her to 
produce a recommended proof of age card.  He expressed the concern that 
the controls and supervision at the premises were not sufficiently robust. He 
then concluded by referring to the proposed conditions set out in page 104 of 
the agenda.  
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Alan Cruickshank referred to pages 125-128 of 
the agenda pack highlighting the anti social behaviour linked to the premises 
and the local area. Mr Cruickshank stated that he supported Trading 
Standards in their review and the conditions proposed, however also 
proposed that the hours the venue is permitted to sell alcohol is reduced by 
two hours each day. He concluded by stating that he had based this on 
evidence provided in the statements and the timings that the youths 
congregate outside the venue and cause anti social behaviour and that a 
reduction in hours would be a deterrent for youth congregating outside the 
venue and disturbing the local residents. 
 
At the request of the Chair Mr Kamel Guven, Premises License Holder 
explained that he could not tell people outside his premises what to do as this 
would cause fights and problems with him and his business. He explained that 
that he faces trouble all the time with the local youth who congregate outside 
his store and did not wish to make things worse. He then explained that the 
counterfeit goods had been brought because they were cheaper and would 
mean a greater deal of profit. He further explained that the occasions when 
his brother Mr Husseyin Guven sold alcohol to customers under the age of 
eighteen was during the time he had been at the wholesalers, he explained 
that his brother had been on the mobile phone during the time of the sales.  
 
In response to questions he explained that the youth that cause anti social 
behaviour lived in the area and he reiterated that he could not tell them what 
to do. He also stated that alcohol was readily available from supermarkets 
and other shops in the local area.  
 
In response to a question in relation to counterfeit goods Mr Guven stated that 
the main wholesalers who sold counterfeit goods should be stopped as they 
were the main source rather then local shop keepers like himself. In response 
to a question Mr Guven confirmed that the antisocial behaviour in the area is 
sometimes related to alcohol.   
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.35pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.52pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/01/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Guven Supermarket, 7 
Calvert Avenue, London E2 7JP be GRANTED with the revocation of the sale 
of alcohol licence.  
 
Reason for Decision  
 
After hearing representations from Trading Standards, Metropolitan Police 
and subsequently hearing submissions from the Licensee, members felt that 
they could not be satisfied that the Licensee would promote the licensing 
objectives of crime and disorder.  
 
Members felt that they heard no reassurances from the Licensee to satisfy 
them that the appropriate steps would be taken and followed. Therefore 
Members felt that there was no other option but to revoke the sale of alcohol 
license.   
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


